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Honorable Greg Randolph

Lawrence County Coroner

15375 Alabama Highway 24, Suite E

Moulton, Alabama  35650

Coroners - Law Enforcement - Investigations - Retirement - 

Act No. 2000-310

The coroner should not remove a body from the scene of an accident or crime until a law enforcement official informs him that such removal will not interfere with any possible investigation.

The Lawrence County Coroner is entitled to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System if he qualifies under the terms of Act No. 2000-310, which has become an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Randolph:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION I


At the scene of an accident where a fatality is involved and there are other law officials also at the scene, after all necessary photographs of the scene have been made, at what point does the county coroner take charge of the body and remove the body from the scene?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Sections 11-5-1 through 11-5-13 of the Code of Alabama provide for the method of selection of a county coroner and some of the office’s duties.  Sections 15-4-1 through 15-4-11 and sections 22-19-80 through 22-19-82 of the Code of Alabama further provide the nature and duties of a coroner.  Other duties of a coroner can be found in other areas such as sections 32-10-9 and 26-16-99 of the Code of Alabama.  In the Attorney General’s opinion to Jimmy S. Carlton, Attorney, City of Eufaula, dated November 26, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00070, the Attorney General wrote:  “The coroner may not move or disturb the body at a crime scene until he has been informed by the District Attorney or the law enforcement offi​cials who are investigating the scene that he may do so without destroying the evidence or compromising the integrity of the investigation.”  A.G. No. 92-00070 at 1.
CONCLUSION


The coroner should not remove the body at the scene of an accident or crime until the investigating law enforcement officials state that he may do so without destroying evidence or compromising the integrity of any possible investigation.

QUESTION II


Is the county coroner qualified for retire​ment benefits, or is the county coroner entitled to pay into the retirement plan himself?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 2000-310 proposed the following amendment to the Con​stitution of Alabama:


No elected or appointed Lawrence County offi​cial may assume a supernumerary office after the effective date of this amendment.  Any person who, on the effective date of this amend​ment, is entitled to participate in a supernumer​ary pro​gram may continue to participate in that super​numerary program, which shall include the assumption of a supernumerary office according to the terms and conditions of the law which established that supernumerary program.  Every elected or appointed Lawrence County official may participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama upon the same terms and conditions as may be specified by law for any other employee in the same retirement system.  Lawrence County officials holding office at the time of the ratification of this amendment shall be eligible to purchase service credit in the Employees’ Retirement System for the time the official has served in the current office.  No per​son may participate in both a supernumerary pro​gram and the Employees’ Retirement System based on the same service.  For the purposes of this amendment, the words “elected or appointed Lawrence County official” include, subject only to express limitation, any person elected to rep​resent Lawrence County in any representative body of the state and includes any person appointed to serve the remaining term of an elected or appointed Lawrence County official.  The words do not include a judge, legislator, district attorney, constable, school board mem​ber, or any official elected from a judicial cir​cuit.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-310.  This Act was approved by the voters on November 7, 2000, and proclaimed ratified by the Governor on Decem​ber 13, 2000, as amendment no. 691.

CONCLUSION


If the Lawrence County Coroner qualifies for retirement pursuant to the aforequoted language from Act No. 2000-310, which has become an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama, the coroner is entitled to par​ticipate in the Employees’ Retirement System.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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